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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) NO. H-22730 LA
) -
JONATHAN EARI, SAMUELS, ) S H02

)
)
)
)
)
)
Respondent., )

The Proposed Decision dated MARCH 5, 1987

of the Adminintrative lLaw Judge of the Office ol Administrative

Hearinga, ia hereohy adopted as the Decision of the Real Estate
Commissioner in the above-entitled matter,

The application for a real estate salesperson
license (8 denied. There is no statutory refitriction on when
application may aganin he made for this license. If and when
application is agnin mnade for this llcense, all competent evidence
of rehabilitation presented by respondent will be cousidered by
the Real Ratate Comminsioner, A copy of the Commissioner's
Criteria of Rechabilitation is appended hereto for the information

of respondent’.

This Decinion shall become effective at 12 o'clock
noon on _April 14, 1987

IT 18 S0 ORDERED BT

JAMES AL, EDMONDS, JR,
Real Egtate Commissioner
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BEFORE 'THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
ESTATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matker of the

Application of:
No. H-22730 LA

JONATHAN EARI SAMURLS, L-38702

Respondent.,

PROPOSED DECISION

This matter came on regularly to be heard bhefore
P. M. Hogan, Administrative Law Judge of the Qffice ol

Administrative Hearings at Los Angeles, California, on
March 3, 1987.

Cowplainnant was represented by Marilyn L. Mosher,
staff counsel. Respondent appeared personally withouk couusel.

Evidence . bobh oral and documentary, was presented,
and the matter was submitted for decision. The Administrative
Law Judge finds the following facts:

I

Randolph Brendia, complainant, is a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner and {iled the Statement of Issues solely in his
official capacity.

11

Jonathan Barl Samuels (hereinafter referred Lo as
respondent) was issued a real estate salesperson license on
or ahout July 11, 1986, following respondent's applivation
therefor on or abhnut June 11, 1986.

ITL

In respongse to Question 22 of said liceuse application,
to wit: MHave you ever been couvickted of any violation of law?
(Exclading non-meving "raffic violations)", respondent disclosed
a 198l misdomeanor conviction of forgery and a 1982 conviction of
distnrbing the peace. The date of the forgery counviciion was
1982, and was a wistake on his part. However, respondent failed
to disclose a 1984 conviction of petty theft. In the latter
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cases, he was found to be guilty by a jury. He could hardly have
forgotten it. Respondent's contention thak his omission of that
matter was an immature, emotional over-reaction to a what he
thought to be a botched trial is not cnavincing.

Iv

On May 13, 1982, in the Municipal Court of Alhambra
Judicial Di<trict, County of Los Angel=s, State of California,
respondent wns convicted on his plea of guilty of the crime of
violating Penal Cnde Section 470 (Forgery), a crime involving
moral turpilude,

Vv

On PPebruary 24, 1984, in the Municipal Court of Los
Angelss Judicial bistrict, County of Los Angeles, Stakte of
California, renpondent was convicted of the crima of violating
Penal Code Snciion 484 (Theft), a crime involving moral
turpitude.

VI

The crimes of which respondent was convicted, bear a
substantial relationship to the qualifications, funciions or
duties of a real estate licensee.

* * * * *

Pursuant to the foregoing findings of fact, the
Adninistrative Law Judge makes the fol lowing determination
of issues:

1. Respondent's failure to roveal his conviction of
petty thefl as set forth in Findings T1I and V above, in his
application constiktutes the procurement of a real eslkate license
by mistepresentation which failure is rause for denial of
respondent's application for a real estate license under
Sections 480(c) and 10177(a) of the Business and Professions
Code of the State of California.

2. Respondent's criminal convictions, as dascribed
above, warrank denial of respondent's application fn1 a real
estate license under Sections 480(a) and 10177(b) of the
Business and Profnssions Code of the State of California.

* & &k Kk K
WHERRI'ORRE, THE FOLLOWING ORDFRR is hereby marde:

The: application of Jonathan Farl Samuels fo' issuance
to him of A real emstate salesperson's license is hereby denied.



DATED :ﬁ/lﬂM_- y ‘5;, ] (]’8‘_7_“___

PMH:btm

I hereby submit the foregoing
which constitutes my Proposed
Decision in the above-entitled
matter, an a result of the
hearing had before me on

March 3, 1987, at Los Angeles,
California, and recommend iks
adoption as the decision of the
Real Estate Commissioner.

Office of /Administrative Hearings
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* % ok %
In the Matter of the Application of No. H-22730 LA

JONATHAN EARL SAMUELS ,

Respondent.

Nt Nt Nt N N N

ORDER SUSPENDING REAL ESTATE LICENSE

To: JONATHAN EARL SAMUELS, Respondent
513 Golden Prados Drive
Diamond Bar, California 91765

On June 11, 1986, the above-named respondent filed

real estate salesperson license, In response to a\question in
said application, to wit: "ﬂave you ever been convicted of any
violation of law? (Excluding non-moving traffic violations)",
respondent disclosed a 1981 misdemeanor conviction of forgery and
a 1982 conviction of disturbing the peace.

On July 11, 1988, the Department issued a real estate

galesperson license to respondent in reliance upon the aforesaid
]
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answer of respondent,

On October 7, 1986, in Case No. H-22730 LA, a Statement
of Issues signed bv a Deputy Real Estate Commissionef of the State
of California was filed cidrging respondent with having procured a
real estate license by fraud, misrepresentation or deceit and with
Knowingly having made false statement of fact required to he

revealed in the application for such license,

H

NOw, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED under authority of Section
10177.1 6f the Business and Professions Code of the State of
California that the real estate salesperson license heretofore
issued to'respondent and the exercise of any privileges thereunder
are hereby suspended pending final determlnatlon made after g

hearing on the aforesaild Statement of Issues, a copy of which is

attached hereto.

e

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all license certificates and
identification cards issued by the Department which are in the
possession of respondent be immediately surrendered by personal

dellvery or by mailing in the enclosed self-addressed envelope to:

Department of Real Estate
107 South Broadway, Room 8107
Los Angeles, California 90012

This Order shall be effective immediately,

DATED: Octoboe, & j921

JAMES A. EDMONDS, JR.
Real Estate CommlsSLoner

77

By: 4/}/‘ *J
(JOHN R, LIBERATOR
‘Chief Deputy Commissioner
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{MARILYN L. MOSHER, Counsel

l

i e
Department of Real Estate COT =T 040

107 South Broadway, Room 8107 N,

Los Angeles, California 90012 Ao LTUNE Fre
[l L s s PV S

(213) 620-4790 D

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* K k%
In the Matter of the Application of No. H-22730 LA

JONATHAN EARL SAMUELS, STATEMENT OF I1SSUES

Respondent.

. The Real Estate Commissioner, in conformity with Section
10152, Digision 4, Business and Professions Code of the State of
California, requires further proof of the honesty and truthfulness
of JONATHAN EARL SAMUELS in connection with his application for ga
real estate salesperson license, filed on June 11, 1986, and, in
relation thereto, will consider the following: . :

I
JONATHAN EARI, SAMUELS (hereinafter referred to as

respondent) was issued a real estate salesperson license on or
about July 11, 1986, following respondent's application therefor

on or about June 11, 1986.
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I
In response to Question 22 of said license application,
to wit: '"Have you ever been convicted of any violation of law?
(Excluding non-moving traffic vielations)", respondent disclosed
a 1981 misdemeanor conviction of forgery and a 1982 conviction of
disturbing the peace.
ITI

On or about May 13, 1982, in the Municipal Court of

-Alhambra Judicial District, County of Los Angeles, State of

California, respondent was convicted oun his plea of guilty of the
crime of violating Penal Code Section 470 (Forgery), a crime
lnvolving'moral turpitude.
Iv
On or about February 24, 1984, in éhe Municipal Court
of Los 4ngeles Judicial District, County of Los Angeles, State of
Caliior@i;, respondent was convicted of the crime of violating
Penal Code Section 484 (Theft), a crime involving moral turpitudeﬂ
v
: The crimes of which respondent was convicted, as alleged
in Paragraphs III and IV above, bear a substantial relat;onship ’
to the qualifications, functions or duties of a real estate
licensee, ‘
VI
Resbondent's failure to reveal the convictions against
him, as set forth in Paragraphs III and IV above, in said

applicaticn constitutes the procurement of a real estate license

by fraud, misrepresentation or deceit, or by making a material
\
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misstatement of fact in said application, which failure is cause

rfor denial of respondent’ $ application for a real estate license
under Sections 480(c) and 10177(a) of the Business and Professions
Code of the State of California.
VII
Respondent's criminal convictions, as alleged above,
warrant denial of respondent's application for a real estate

license under Sections 480(a) and 10177(b) of the Business and

Profe8310ns Code of the State of California.

#

These proceedings are brought under the provisions of

Section 10100, Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code of

the State of California and Sections 11500 through 11528 of the

4
,/K//z’c’é Zr

ate Comm1581oner

Government Code.
Dated at Los Angeles, California

this 7th day of October, 1986,

? ///,%

Deputy Real Es

: - /

r

¢cc: -Jonathan Earl Samuels
Alan Eugene Buche
Sacto.
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